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1.

1.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO

Civil Categories (Place and X in one category only).

1. X General Civil
2. O Administrative Review/Social Security
3. O Habeas Corpus Death Penalty

*If under Title 28, §2255, name the SENTENCING JUDGE:
CASE NUMBER:

RELATED OR REFILED CASES. See LR 3.1 which provides in pertinent part” "If an action is filed or removed to this cour:
and assigned to a District Judge after which it is discontinued, dismissed or remanded to a State court, and subsequently refiled, i
shall be assigned to the same Judge who received the initial case assignment without regard for the place of holding court ir
which the case was refiled. Counsel or a party without counsel shall be responsible for bringing such cases to the attention to the
Court by responding to the questions included on the Civil Cover Sheet.”

This action is [] RELATED to another PENDING civil case. This action is [_] REFILED pursuant to LR 3.1.
If applicable, please indicate on page 1 in section VIII, the name of the Judge and case number.

In accordance with Local Civil Rule 3.8, actions involving counties in the Eastern Division shall be filed at any of the divisiona:
offices therein. Actions involving counties in the Western Division shall be filed at the Toledo office. For the purpose o:
determining the proper division, and for statistical reasons, the following information is requested.

ANSWER ONE PARAGRAPH ONLY. ANSWER PARAGRAPHS 1 THRU 3 IN ORDER. UPON FINDING WHICE
PARAGRAPH APPLIES TO YOUR CASE, ANSWER IT AND STOP.

1) Resident defendant. If the defendant resides in a county within this district, please set forth the name of each county
COUNTY.

Corporation For the purpose of answering the above, a corporation is deemed to be a resident of that county ir
which it has its principal place of business in that district.

) Non-Resident defendant. If no defendant is a resident of a county in this district, please set forth the county whereir
the cause of action or the event complained about occurred.
Stark COUNTY.
3) Other Cases. If no defendant is a resident of this district, or if the defendant is a corporation not having a principa

place of business within the district, and the cause of action arose or the event that complained of occurred outside the

district, please set froth the county of the plaintiff's residence.
COUNTY.

The Counties in the Northern District of Ohio are divided into divisions as shown below. After the county is determined ir
Section ITI, please check the appropriate division.

EASTERN DIVISION

X AKRON (Counties: Carroll, Holmes, Portage, Stark, Summit, Tuscarawas, and Wayne)

] CLEVELAND (Counties: Ashland, Ashtabula, Crawford, Cuyahoga, Geauga, Lake, Lorain, Medina and Richland)

[0 YOUNGSTOWN (Counties: Columbiana, Mahoning and Trumbull)

WESTERN DIVISION

[0 TOLEDO (Counties: Allen, Auglaize, Defiance, Erie, Fulton, Hancock, Hardin, Henry, Huron, Lucas, Marion

Mercer, Ottawa, Paulding, Putnam, Sandusky, Seneca, VanWert, Williams, Wood and Wyandot)




PETITION UNDER 28 USC § 2254 FOR WRIT OF
HABEAS CORPUS BY A PERSON IN STATE CUSTODY
AQ 241 (Rev. 12/04)

United States District Court District . .
Northern District, Eastetn Division
Name (under which you were convicted): Docket or Case No.
David G. Thome
Place of Confinement Prisoner No.
Lebanon Correctional Institution 385-897
P.0. Box 56
Lebanon, Ohio 45036

Petitioner (include the name under which you were convicted)  Respondent (authorized person having custody of petitioner)

David G. Thomne v. Emest Moore, Warden
Lebarnion Correctional Institution Lebanon Correctional Institution
P.0.Box 56 P.O. Box 56

Lebanon, Ohio 45036 Lebanon, Ohio 45036

The Attorney General of the State of: Ohio
James Petro

PETITION
1. (a) Name and location of court that entered the judgment of conviction you are challenging _Stark County Court of Common_Pleas,

Canton, Ohio

(b) Criminal docket or case number (if you know) 1999 CR 0873

2. (a) Date of the judgment of conviction (if you know) __ February 3, 2000

(b) Date of sentence February 3, 2000

3. Length of sentence __Life w/o parole

4, In this case, were you convicted on more than one count or of more than one crime? O Yes No
5. Identify all crimes of which you were convicted and sentenced in this case __Complicity to Aggravated Murder, R.C. 2903.01

with death specification,R.C. 2929.04(AX}2).

6. (2) What was your plea? (Check one)

X (1) Not guilty [ (3) Nolo contendere (no contest)
O @) Guilty J (4) Insanity plea

(b) If you entered a guilty plea to one count or charge and a not guilty plea to another count or charge, what did you plead
guilty to and what did you plead not guilty to? .

(¢) If you went to trial, what kind of trial did you have? (Check one)

K Jury J Judge only
7. Did you testify at a pretrial hearing, trial, or a post-trial hearing?
Yes [ No X

8. Did you appeal from the judgment of conviction?

Yes [X No []
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9.

If you did appeal, answer the following:

(a)  Name of court Stark County Court of Appeals, Fifth Appellate District

(b)  Docket or case number (if you know) 2000CA67

()  Result__Conviction affirmed

(d)  Date of result (if you know) __ November 20,.2000

()  Citation to the case (if you know) State v. Thorne, Stark App. No. 2000CA67 (Oh. Ct. App. Stark Co., Nov. 20, 2000).
(f) Grounds raised See Procedural History, attached as Exhibit A
(g Didyou seek further review by a higher state court? Yes No []

If yes, answer the following:

(1) Name of court Supreme Court of Ohio

(2) Docket or case number (if you know) _Case No. 01-33 -

(3) Result Appeal dismissed as not involving any substantial constitutional question.

{4) Date of result (if you know) March 21, 2001

(5) Citation to the case (if you know) State v. Thorne (2001), 91 Ohio St.3d 1472

(6) Grounds raised See Procedural History. attached as Exhibit A

(h)  Did you file a petition for certiorari in the United States Supreme Court? Yes [ No X

If yes, answer the following:

(1) Docket or case number (if you know)

(2) Result

(3) Date of result (if you know)

(4) Citation to the case (if you know)

Other than the direct appeals listed above, have you previously filed any petitions, applications, or motions concerning this
judgment of conviction in any state court? Yes X No




Thorme v. Moore

2254, Admin, Cat05, Limbert

U.S. District Court
Northern District of Ohio (Akron)
CIVIL DOCKET FOR CASE #: 5:06-cv-00872-JG

Date Filed: 04/13/2006

Assigned to: Hon. James S. Gwin Jury Demand: None
Case in other court: Stark County Court of Common Pleas, 1999 CR  Nature of Suit: 530 Habeas Corpus (General)

Jurisdiction: Federal Question

Cause: 28:2254 Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus (State)

Petitioner

David G. Thorne

represented by Melissa M. Prendergast
Office of the Ohio Public Defender
8 East Long Street
11th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215
614-728-5647
Fax: 614-752-5167
Email: prenderm@opd.state.oh.us

LEAD ATTORNEY
= ATTORNEY TO BE NOTICED
V.
Respondent
Ernest Moore represented by Ernest Moore
Warden
Lebanon Correctional Institution
P.O. Box 56
Lebanon, OH 45036
UsS
PRO SE
Date Filed Docket Text
04/13/2006 1 | Petition under 28 USC 2254 for Writ of Habeas Corpus by a person in state custody.
Filed by David G. Thorne. Filing fee paid; receipt number 54660000054. Petition not
signed by petitioner David G. Thorne. (Attachments: # 1 Exhibits A and B# 2 Civil
Cover Sheet)(S, He) (Entered: 04/ 14/2006)
04/13/2006 2 | Random Assignment of Magistrate Judge George J. Limbert. (S, He) (Entered:
i 04/14/2006)
"13/2006 3 | Administrative Track DCM Initial Order. Chief Judge James G. Carr. (S, He) (Entered:

l

04/14/2006)

https://ecf.ohnd.uscourts.gov/cgi—bin/DktRpt.pl‘?l 19281181306253-L_923_0-1 4/14/2006
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PETITION UNDER 28 USC § 2254 FOR WRIT OF
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HABEAS CORPUS BY A PERSON IN STATE CUSTODY J U DG E G Wl N

United States District Court District . o
Northern District, Eastern Division
Name (under which you were convicted): Docket or Case N
David G. Thome
Place of Confinement Prisoner No.
Lebanon Correctional Institution 385-897
P.O. Box 56
Lebanon, Ohio 45036
MAG. JUDGE LiMpen
Petitioner (include the name under which you were convicted) Respondent (authorized person having custody of petitioner yreristoit |
David G. Thome v. Emecst Moore, Warden . i ‘;
Lebanon Correctional Institution Lebanon Correctional Institution L N
P.0. Box 56 P.O. Box 56 oo *.
Lebanon, Ohio 45036 Lebanon, Ohio 45036 | o
The Attorncy General of the State of: Ohio ' 2
James Pctro i
PETITION ' W -
I
1. (a) Name and location of court that entered the judgment of conviction you arc challenging _ Stark County Court 6fCommon Pleas,
Canton, Ohio
(b) Criminal docket or casc number (if you know) 1999 CR 0873
2. (a) Date of the judgment of conviction (if you know) __February 3, 2000
(b) Date of sentencc February 3, 2000
3. Length of sentence _Lifc w/o parole
4. In this case, were you convicted on more than one count or of more than onc crime? J Yes No
5. 1dentify all crimes of which you were convicted and sentenced in this case __Complicity to Aggravated Murder, R.C.2903.0}
with death specification,.R.C. 2929.04(A)(2).
6. {(a) What was your plca? (Check onc)
BJ (1) Not guilty [ (3) Nolo contendere (no contest)
O ) Guilty O (4) Insanity plea
(b) If you entered a guilty plca to one count or charge and a not guilty plea to another count or charge, what did you plcad
guilty to and what did you plcad not guilty to?
(c) If you went to trial, what kind of trial did you have? (Check one)
X Jury O Judge only
7. Did you testify at a pretrial hearing, trial, or a post-trial hearing?
Yes [ No X
8. Did you appeal from the judgment of conviction?
Yes X No [

m
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9. If you did appeal. answer the following:

(a) Name of court _Stark County Court of Appeals, Fifth {late District

(b)  Docket or case number (if you know) _2000CA67

(¢)  Result __Conviction affirmed

(d)  Date of result (if you know) November 20,.2000

(¢)  Citation to the case (if you know) State v. Thomne, Stark App. No. 2000CA67 {(Oh. Ct. App. , Stark Co., Nov. 20, 2000).

43] Grounds raised Sec Procedural History, attached as Exhibit A
(g)  Did you scek further review by a higher state court? Yes No [J
If yes, answer the following:

(1) Name of court Supreme Court of Ohio

(2) Docket or case number (if you know) _Case No. 01-33

(3) Result __Appeal dismisscd as not involving any substantial constitutional question.

(4) Date of result (if you know) March 21, 2001

(5) Citation to the case (if you know) State v. Thome (2001), 91 Ohio St.3d 1472

(6) Grounds raised _ See Procedural History, attached as Exhibit A

(h)  Did you file a petition for certiorari in the United States Supreme Court?  Yes O No X1
If yes, answer the following:

(1) Docket or casc number (if you know)

(2) Result

(3) Date of result (if you know)

(4) Citation to the case (if you know)

10.  Other than the direct appeals listed above, have you previously filed any petitions, applications. or motions concerning this
judgment of conviction in any state court? Yes X No

2
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11.  If your answer to 10 was “Yes,” give the following information:

(@) (1) Name of court Stark County Court of Common Pleas

(2) Docket or case number (if you know) _1999 CR 0873

(3) Date of filing (if you know) November 13, 2000

(4) Nature of the proceeding Petition for Post Conviction Relief

(5) Grounds raised See Procedural History, attached as Exhibit A

(6) Did you receive a hearing where evidence was given on your petition, application or motion?

Yes X No [

(7) Result _Petition denied

(8) Date of result (if you know) October 15,2003

(b)  If you filed any second petition, application. or motion, give the same information:

(1) Name of court

(2) Docket or case number (if you know)

(3) Date of filing (if you know)

(4) Nature of the procceding

(5) Grounds raised

(6) Did you reccive a hearing where cvidence was given on your petition, application, or motion?

Yes [] No O

(7) Result

(8) Date of result (if you know)

3)
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(c) if you filed any third pention, application, or motion, give the same information:

(1) Name of court

(2) Docket or case number (if you know)

(3) Date of filing (if you know)

(4) Nature of the procceding

(5) Grounds raised

(6) Did you receive a hearing where evidence was given on your petition, application, or motion?
Yes [ No O

(7) Result

(8) Date of result (if you know)

(d) Did you appeal to the highest state court having jurisdiction over the action taken on your petition, application, or motion?
(1) First petition Yes K No O
(2) Second petition ~ Yes O No O

(3) Third petition Yes [J No O

(c) If you did not appeal to the highest statc court having jurisdiction, explain why you did not

For this petition, state every ground on which you claim that you are being held in violation of the Constitution, laws, or treatics of
the United States. Aitach additional pages if you have more than four grounds. State the facts supporting cach ground.

CAUTION: To proceed in the federal court, you must ordinarily first exhaust {usc up) your available state-court_remedies
tition, you

on each ground on which you request ction by the federal court. Also, if you fail to set forth all the grounds in this
may be barred from presenting additional grounds at a later date.

4)
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GROUND ONE:
(a) Supporting facts (Do not argue or cite law. Just state the specific facts that support your claim.)

Sce Grounds and Supporting Facts, attached as Exhibit B

(b) If you did not exhaust your state remedies on Ground One, explain why:

(c) Direct Appeal of Ground One:
(1) If you appealed from the judgment of conviction, did you raise this issuc? Yes O nNol¥
(2) If you did not raisc this issue in your direct appeal, explain why: _The existence of the witness was not discovered by

the defense until after the trial.

(d) Post-Conviction Proceedings:
(1) Did you raisc this issue through a post-conviction motion or petition for habeas corpus in a state trial court?
Yes E No D
(2) If your answer to Question (d)(1) is “Yes”, state:

Type of motion or petition ___Petition for Post Conviction Relief

Name and location of the court where the motion or petition was filed: _Stark County Court of Common Pleas, Canton, Ohio

Docket or case number (if you know)___1999 CR 0873

Date of the court’s decision __October 15, 2003

Result (attach a copy of the count’s opinion or order, if available) Pctition denicd
(3) Did you receive a hearing on your motion or petition? YesX No[d
(4) Did you appcal from the denial of your motion or petition? YesX No[l

(5) If your answer to Question (d)(4) is *“Yes,” did you raise this issuc in thc appeal?  Yces No (O}

(5)
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(6) If your answer to Question (d)(4) is “Yes,” statc:

Name and location of the court where the appeal was filed Stark County Court of Appeals, Fifth Appellate District

Docket or case number (if you know) __2003CA00388

Date of the court’s decision __December 16, 2004

Result (attach a copy of the court’s opinion or order, if available) _ Trial court’s denial of post conviction relicf affirmed

(7) If your answer to Question {d)(4) or Question (d)(5) is “No.” explain why you did not raise this issue

(€) Other Remedies Describe any other procedures (such as habeas corpus. administrative remedies. etc.) that you have

used to exhaust your state remedies on Ground One

GROUND TWO:

(@)

®)

©

Supporting facts (Do not argue or cite law. Just state the specific facts that support your claim.)

See Grounds and Supporting Facts, attached as Exhibit B

If you did not exhaust your state remedies on Ground Two. cxplain why:

Direct Appeal of Ground Two:
(1) If you appealed from the judgment of conviction, did you raise this issue? Yes No [

(2) If you did not raise this issue in your dircct appeal, explain why:

(6)
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-

(d)

Post-Conviction Proceedings:

(1) Did you raise this issue through a post-conviction motion or petition for habeas corpus in a state trial court?
Yes[X No[J
(2) If your answer to Question (d)(1) is *Yes”, state:

Type of motion or petition Pctition for Post Conviction Relief

Name and location of the court where the motion or petition was filed: ___Stark County Court of Common Pleas, Canton,

Ohio

Docket or case number (if you know) 1999 CR 0873

Date of the court’s decision __October 15,2003

Result (attach a copy of the court’s opinion or order. if available) Petition denied.

(3) Did you receive a hearing on your motion or petition? Yes[4 Nol[l
(4) Did you appeal from the denial of your motion or petition? Yes B No[J
(5) If your answer to Question (d)(4) is “Yes,” did you raise this issue in the appeal? Yes B8 Noll
(6) If your answer to Question (d)(4) is “Yes,” state:

Name and location of the court where the appeal was filed Stark County Court of Appeals, Fifth Appellate District

Docket or case number (if you know) __2003CA00388

Date of the court’s decision December 16, 2004

Result (attach a copy of the court’s opinion or order, if available) __Trial court’s denial of post conviction relief affirmed.

(7) 1f your answer to Question (d)(4) or Question (d)(5) is “No,” explain why you did not raise this issue

(e) Other Remedies Describe any other procedures (such as habeas corpus, administrative remedies, etc.) that you have

used 1o exhaust your state remedies on Ground Two

M
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GROUND THREE:
(a) Supporting facts (Do not argue or cite law. Just state the specific facts that support your claim.)

See Grounds and Supporting Facts, attached as Exhibit B

(b) If you did not exhaust your state remedies on Ground Three, explain why: The existence of the cvidence was not discovered by

the defense until after the trial.

(c) Dircct Appeal of Ground Three:
(1) If you appealed from the judgment of conviction. did you raise this issue? Yes[] No
(2) If you did not raise this issue in your direct appeal, explain why: This claim was raised in Petitioner’s postconviction

petition

(d) Post-Conviction Proceedings:
(1) Did you raisc this issue through a post-conviction motion or petition for habeas corpus in a statc trial court?
Yes 54 No[
(2) If your answer to Question (d)(1) is “Yes”, state:

Type of motion or petition Petition for Post Conviction Relicf

Name and location of the court where the motion or petition was filed: Stark County Court of Common Pleas, Canton, Ohio

Docket or case number (if you know)___1999 CR 0873

Date of the court’s decision October 15,2003

Result (attach a copy of the court’s opinion or order, if available) Petition for Post Conviction Relief denied.
(3) Did you receive a hearing on your motion or petition? YesX No[d

(4) Did you appeal from the denial of your motion or petition? Yes X No ()

(5) If your answer to Question (d)(4) is “Yes,” did you raise this issue in the appcal?  Yes K Noll
(6) If your answer to Question (d)(4) is “Yes.” state:

Name and location of the court where the appeal was filed Stark County Court of Appeals, Fifth Appellate District

Docket or case number (if you know) __2003 CA 00388

Date of the court’s decision December 16, 2004

(8)
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Result (attach a copy of the court’s opinion or order, if available) Trial court’s denial of post conviction relief affirmed.

(7) If your answer to Question (d)}(4) or Question (d)(5) is “No.” explain why you did not raise this issue

(e) Other Remedies Describe any other procedures (such as habeas corpus, administrative remedics, etc.) that you have

used to exhaust your state remedies on Ground Three

GROUND FOUR:

(a) Supporting facts (Do not arguc or cite law. Just state the specific facts that support your claim.)
See Grounds and Supporting Facts, attached as Exhibit B
() If you did not cxhaust your state remedics on Ground Four, explain why:
(c) Direct Appeal of Ground Four:
(1) if you appealed from the judgment of conviction, did you raise this issuc? Yes 0O nNeX
(2) If you did not raise this issue in your direct appeal, explain why: This claim was raised in Petitioner’s postconviction
petition.

\)}
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(d) Post-Conviction Proceedings:
(1) Did you raise this issue through a post-conviction wmotion or petition for habeas corpus in a state trial court?
Yes§4 No[l

(2) If your answer to Question (d)(1) is “Yes”, state:

Type of motion or petition Petition for Postconviction Relicf

Name and location of the court where the motion or petition was filed: Stark County Court of Common Pleas, Canton, Ohio

Docket or case number (if you know) 1999 CR 0873

Date of the court’s decision October 15,2003

Result (attach a copy of the court’s opinion or order, if available) _ Petion denied.

(3) Did you receive a hearing on your motion or petition? Yes "No[J
(4) Did you appeal from the denial of your motion or petition? Yes[X] No O

(5) If your answer to Question (d)(4) is «Yes " did you raise this issue in the appeal? Yes K No[d
(6) If your answer to Question (d)(4) is “Yes,” state:

Name and location of the court where the appceal was filed Stark County Court of Appeals, Fifth District

Docket or case number (if you know) 2003 CA 00388

Date of the court’s decision December 16, 2004

Result (attach a copy of the court’s opinion or order, if available) _Trial court’s denial of postconviction relief affirmed.

(7) If your answer to Question (d)(4) or Question (d)(5) is “No,” explain why you did not raise this issue

(¢) Other Remedies Describe any other procedures (such as habeas corpus, administrative remedics, etc.) that you have

used to exhaust your state remedies on Ground Four

(10
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13. Please answer these additional questions about the petition you.are filing:
(a) Have all grounds for relicf that you have raised in this petition been presented to the highest statc court having jurisdiction?

YesX No[]

If your answer is “No,” state which grounds have not been so presented and give your reason(s) for not presenting them:

(b) Is there any grounds in this petition that has not been presented in some state or federal court? If so, ground or grounds have

not been presented. and state your reasons for not presenting them:

14. Have you previously filed any type of petition, application, or motion in a federal court regarding the conviction that you challenge
in this petition? Yes[] No
If “Yes,” state the name and location of the court, the docket or case number, the type of proceeding, the issues raised, the
date of the court’s decision, and the result for each petition, application, or motion filed. Attach a copy of any court opinion

or order, if available.

15. Do you have any petition or appeal now pending (filed and not decided yet) in any court, either state or federal, for the judgment you
are challenging? Yes[J No

1f “Yes,” state the name and location of the court, the docket or case number, the type of proceeding, and the issues raised.

16. Give the name and address, if know, of cach attomey who represented you in the following stages of the judgment you are
challenging:

(a) At preliminary hearing Jeffrey D. Haupt, 4844 Dressler Rd., Canton, Ohio 44718 and George G. Keith, 135 Portage Trail,

P.0. Box 374, Cuyahoga Falls, Ohio 44222-0008

(b) At arraignment and plca Jeffrey D. Haupt, 4844 Dressler Rd., Canton, Ohio 44718 and George G. Keith, 135 Portage Trail,

P.O. Box 374, Cuyahoga Falls, Ohio 44222-0008

an
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() Attrial _JeffreyD. Haupt, 4844 Dressler Rd., Camon, Ohio 44718 and George G. Keith, 135 Portage Trail, P.O. Box 374,

Cuyahoga Falls Ohio 44222-0008

(d)  Atsentencing Jeffrey D. Haupt, 4844 Dressler Rd., Canton, Ohio 44718 and George G. Keith, 135 Portage Trail, P.O. Box

374, Cuyahoga Falls, Ohio 44222-0008

(¢) Onappeal __Case No. 2000CA67:_Michael R, Putcrbaugh, 3721 Wipple Ave. NW, Canton, Ohio 44718; Case No.

2003CA00388: William T. Doyle 2000 Standard Building, 1370 Ontario Street, Cleveland, Ohio 44113 and Jeffrey W. Pederson,

3308 Beechwood Ave., Cleveland Heights, Ohio 44701

() In any post-conviction proceeding William T. Doyle, 2000 Standard Building, 1370 Ontario Street, Cleveland, Ohio 44113

and Jeffrey W. Pederson, 3305 Beechwood Ave., Cleveland Heights, Ohio 44701

(g)  On appeal fromany adverse ruling in a post-conviction proceeding William T. Doyle, 2000 Standard Building, 1370 Ontario

Street, Cleveland, Ohio 44113 and Jeffrcy W. Pederson, 3305 Beechwood Ave., Cleveland Heights. Ohio 44701

17. Do you have any future scntence o scrve after you complete the sentence for the judgment that you are challenging?

Yes [J No X

(a) If so, give name and location of court that imposed the other sentence you will service in the future

(b) Give the datc the other scntence was imposed

(c) Givethe length of the other sentence
L] .
(d) Have you filed. or do you plan to file, any petition that challenges the judgment or sentence to be served in the future?

Yes[] No

i8. TIMELINESS OF PETITION: If your judgment of conviction became final over one ycar ago, you must explain thc one-ycar statute
of limitations as contained in 28 U.S.C. § 2244(d) docs not bar your pen’tion."

* The Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996 (“AEDPA") as contained in 28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)
provides in part that:

(1) A one-year period of limitation shall apply to an application for a writ of habeas corpus by a person in
custody pursuant to the judgment of a State court. The limitation period shall run from the latest of ~

(A) the date on which the judgment became final by the conclusion of direct review or the expiration of
the time for seeking such review:

(B) the date on which the impediment to filing an application created by State action in violation of the
Constitution or laws of the United States is removed, if the applicant was presented from filing by
such state action;

(C) the date on which the constitutional right asserted was initiaily recognized by the Supreme Court, if
the right has been newly recognized by the Supreme Court and made retroactively applicable to cases
on collateral review; or

(D) the date on which the factual predicate of the claim or claims presented could have been discovered
through the exercise of due diligence.

(12)
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Therefore, petitioner asks that the Court grant the following relief:

Issuance of a conditional writ of habeas corpus, ordering the State of Ohio to release Mr. Thorne unless he is retried within a
reasonable period of days,

or any other relief to which petitioner may be entitled.

Nle

Signature of Atlomcy‘(H’any)

Mclissa M. Prendergast (0075482)
Assistant State Public Defender

Office of the Ohio Public Defender
8 East Long Street. 1 1™ Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215

(614) 466-5394

(614) 752-5167 (fax)

Counsel for Petitioner

1 declare (o certify, verify, or state) under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct and that this Petition for Writ of
Habeas Corpus was placed in the prison mailing systcm on (month, date, year).

Execute (signed) on (date).

Signature of Petitioner

If the person signing is not petitioner, state rclationship to petitioner and explain why petitioner is not signing this petition.

(2) The time during which a properly filed application for State post-conviction or other collateral review with
respect to the pertinent judgment or claim is pending shall not be counted toward any period of limitation
under this subsection.

(13)
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9(f)

9(g)(6)

11(a)(5)

PROCEDURAL HISTORY
(in response to AO 241, Nos. 9.and 11).

Grounds Raised in Direct Appeal to Fifth District Court of Appeals
(Stark County)

Assignment of Error No. ]
The jury’s verdict of guilty was not supported by the evidence, or in the alternative
was against the manifest weight of the evidence.

Assignment of Error No. 2
Appellant was denied his constitutional right to effective assistance of counsel.

Grounds Raised in Direct Appeal to Supreme Court of Ohio

Proposition of Law No. 1
The jury’s verdict was not supported by the evidence, or in the alternative was
against the manifest weight of the evidence.

Proposition of Law No. 2
Appellant was denied his constitutional right to effective assistance of counsel.

Grounds Raised in Postconviction Petition to Stark County Court of Common
Pleas

Z

ote: Petitioner timely filed a Petition for Post Conviction Relief on November
13.2000. On January 4, 2001, Petitioncr filed an amended petition. On
January 10, 2001, Petitioner filed a second amended petition, and on
December 27, 2001, Petitioner filed a third amended petition. Petitioner’s
Third Amended Postconviction Petition includes all grounds for relief
asserted. The State of Ohio filed its Response on May 9, 2003.

Claim for Relief No. 1

Petitioner was deprived of his right to the effective assistance of trial counsel in
violation of the rights secured to him under the First. Fifth, Sixth, Eighth, Ninth, and
Fourteenth Amendments of the United States Constitution when his trial counsel: (a)
stated to police that Thorne would only make a statement after a grant of immunity;
(b) failed to conduct a thorough independent investigation of the case; (c) exhibited
signs of improper alcohol use during trial: (d) failed to obtain expert testimony on
forensic evidence: (€) failed to request that the record reflect prosecutor’s derogatory
facial expressions and gestures directed toward Petitioner during trial; (f) made ill
advised and belated requests for forensic testing; (g) failed to make reasonable
objections at trial; and (h) failed to investigate and call witnesses for trial.

1 EXHIBIT A
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Claim for Relief No. 2, .
Petitioner s constitutional rights as secured to him under the First, Fifth, Sixth,
Eighth, Ninth, and Fourteenth Amendments of the United States Constitution were
violated when the State knowingly allowed false and misleading testimony to be
presented at trial.

Claim for Relief No. 3

Petitioner s constitutional rights as secured to him under the First, Fifth, Sixth,
Eighth, Ninth, and Fourteenth Amendments of the United States Constitution were
violated when the State of Ohio concealed, suppressed, and failed to disclose relevant
exculpatory cvidence.

Claim for Relief No. 4

Prosecutorial misconduct deprived Petitioner of his right to a fair trial as guaranteed
to him under the Fifth, Sixth, and Fourteenth Amendments to the United States
Constitution.

Claim for Relief No. 5
Petitioner's Sixth Amendment right to a trial by jury was violated when a key

prosecution witness was flirting with 2 member of the jury.

Claim for Relief No. 6

The trial court erred in permitting expert testimony when the State failed to lay a
proper foundation and thus deprived Petitioner of his right to a fair trial as guaranteed
to him under the Fifth, Sixth. and Fourteenth Amendments to the United States
Constitution.

Claim for Relief No. 7
Petitioner was denied his constitutional right to confront his accusers when the State
permitted an out-of-court statement by an adverse witness.

Claim for Relief No. 8
Petitioner was denied due process of law and his conviction is voidable because the
State’s key witness recanted his testimony.

Claim for Relief No. 9
The cumulative errors presented at trial denied Petitioner a fair trial.

2 EXHIBIT A
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GROUNDS AND SUPPORTING FACTS
12(a)
Ground One:

Petitioner was denicd his right to a fair trial and due process of law as guaranteed by the Fifth
and Fourteenth Amendments to the United States Constitution when the State withheld evidence
favorable to the defense.

Supporting Facts:  Yvonne Layne’s body was discovered on April 1. 1999. at
approximately 12:30 p.m. Ms. Layne was found in her home, face-down on the floor,
surrounded by a pool of blood. The cause of Ms. Layne’s death was an incised wound to her
neck. measuring 8 inches across and 4 inches deep. Alliance Police Department officers and
Stark County detectives noted three partial bloody shoe prints in the crime scene and large
amounts of blood pooling and blood spatter, but recovered very little physical evidence from the
scene. The assistant Stark County coroner estimated that Ms. Layne died sometime after 7:00
p.m. on March 31. 1999.

Alliance police had no promising leads following Ms. Layne’s murder. However, on
April 1, 1999. a neighbor of Ms. Layne’s by the name of George Hale spoke to Detective
Sampson and told him of suspicious activity he had witnessed earlier that moming. Mr. Hale
told Sampson that as he was walking by Ms. Layne’s home around 9:30 a.m. on April 1, 1999,
his attention was drawn by the sound of crying puppies coming from the Layne home. When he
looked. Mr. Hale observed a white male wearing blue jeans and a short-sleeve shirt exit Ms.
Layne’s house carrying a large trash bag. The man carried the trash bag around the west side of
Ms. Layne’s home. Mr. Hale described the man as having medium-length hair, approximately
5°09" tall, 180 pounds, and in his mid-to-late 20s. Mr. Hale was later shown two photo arrays,
containing pictures of Mr. Thorne and Joseph Wilkes, the confessed murderer allegedly hired by
Mr. Thorne. Mr. Hale did not identify the man he saw exit Ms. Layne’s home carrying a trash
bag in either photo array.

The State failed to disclose Mr. Hale's identity or his statement to the defense, despite
proper requests made by the defense. Thus, Mr. Thorne did not learn of Mr. Hale’s statement
until well after Mr. Thorne’s trial was concluded. The State’s failure to disclose this exculpatory
evidence greatly prejudiced Mr. Thomne. Had this evidence been presented at trial. there isa
reasonable probability that the outcome of the trial would have been different.

Ground Two:

Petitioner was denied the effective assistance of trial counsel as guaranteed by the Sixth and
Fourteenth Amendments to the United States Constitution.

Supporting Facts:  The individual and cumulative effect of trial counsel’s egregious
errors served to deny Mr. Thome a fair trial. Counsel's errors included:

1 ExHiBiTB



Case 5:06-cv-00872-JG Document 1-2  Filed 04/13/2006 Page 4 of 36

(1) Mr. Thorne was denied the right to effective assistance of counsel as guaranteed to him
through the Sixth and Fourteenth Amendments to the United States Constitution. Trial
counsel’s performance was objectively unreasonable in that counsel failed to conduct any
investigation into the case in order to prepare an adequate defense for Mr. Thorne. Mr.
Thorne supplied his counsel with the  identities and contact information for witnesses to
contradict the State’s case. yet counsel ignored his repeated requests. Counsel did not even
interview the State’s main expert witnesses, such as the coroner and the forensic scientists,
and was not adequately prepared to Cross examine these witnesses. Furthermore, trial
counsel made no requests for forensic lesting of key evidentiary items introduced in Mr.
Thorne's trial. As a result of counsel’s failure to adequately prepare for Mr. Thome’s trial, at
which he was facing a possible death sentence, the State introduced severely prejudicial
evidence. absent objection thercby prejudicing Mr. Thome.

(2) Trial counsel was ineffective for failing to obtain a forensic expert to explain to the jury
the significance of the blood spatter evidence. The State’s case against Mr. Thorne depended
exclusively on the testimony and credibility of Joseph Wilkes, who claimed he carried out
the murder at Mr. Thorne’s request and gave a detailed account of how he murdered Ms.
Layne. Given that the most significant evidence at the crime scene was the blood spatter
evidence, and there was little other evidence to corroborate Wilkes’s story. it was patently
unreasonable for trial counsel to not engage an expert in forensic science. Aswas
demonstrated during Mr. Thome’s postconviction evidentiary hearing, a forensic expert
would have helped the jury to understand the blood spatter evidence, and would have
significantly undermined Wilkes’s testimony. Thus. had the jury had the opportunity to
consider the report of a forensic scientist— or any evidence contradicting Wilkes’s incredible
story- there is a reasonable probability that the result of Mr. Thorne’s trial would have been
different. Consequently, trial counsel’s failure to engage experts and to locate witnesses to
contradict Wilkes’s story greatly prejudiced Mr. Thorne.

(3) Trial counsel rendered ineffective assistance of counsel by failing to object to the
prosecutor’s repeated references, throughout trial, to Mr. Thorne’s election to be represented
by an attorney when questioned and to remain silent. The prosecutor’s references to Mr.
Thome's invocation of his right to remain silent violated Mr. Thorne’s constitutional rights
to a fair trial and to due process of law, and further prejudiced the jury against him.

(4) Mr. Thorne was also denied the effective assistance of trial counsel when counsel failed
to object to the State’s improper vouching of its primary witness during Mr. Thome’s trial.
The prosecutor’s statement encroached on the province of the jury thus prejudicing Mr.
Thormne.

Ground Three:

Petitioner was not afforded the due process of law and was denied a fair trial. as guaranteed to
him through the Fifth, Sixth. and Fourteenth Amendments to the United States Constitution.

Supporting Facts:  The State’s theory of motive against David Thorne was that he
wanted sole custody of his young son and did not want to pay child support to Ms. Layne. To

2 EXHIBIT B
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remedy the situation. the State argued that Mr. Thorne hired his 18-year old friend, Joseph
Wilkes. to carry out a brutal murder for $300. The physical evidence of the crime scene belies
the detailed account of the murder offered by Wilkes during Mr. Thorne's trial. (see Second
Ground for Relief). Further. Joe Wilkes recanted his earlier testimony under oath. firstin a
deposition and then during an evidentiary hearing. despite receiving a thorough warning by the
trial court. his counsel. and the prosecutors, that he could face the death penalty should he violate
his plea agreement. Wilkes’s recantation was supported by the testimony of Victoria Rhodes,
Wilkes’s youth minister. Rhodes testified at the postconviction evidentiary hearing and
confirmed that the night before Wilkes testified at Mr. Thorne’s trial, he said: “if I tell the truth
they told me I would die, and I'm too young to die.” There is ample evidence that Wilkes’s
recantation is credible. Moreover. in recanting. Wilkes’ admitted that he lied under oath at Mr.
Thorne’s trial. Thus, David Thorne’s conviction was based almost entirely on perjured

testimony. and as such cannot stand.
Ground Four:

Mr. Thorne was denied his rights to a fair trial and to due process of law, as guaranteed by the
Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments to the Constitution of the United States of America, when the
prosecutor engaged in improper argument and other misconduct.

Supporting Facts:  The individual and cumulative effect of the prosecutor’s improper
argument and other misconduct served to deny Mr. Thorne a fair trial. Examples of the
misconduct engaged in by the prosecutor include:

(1)The prosecutor made repeated references to Mr. Thorne’s reluctance to talk to police
during the criminal investigation, a direct violation of his Fifth Amendment right to remain
silent.

(2) The prosecutor engaged in improper vouching of Joe Wilkes veracity during the trial.
The prosecutor’s statements encroached on the province of the jury. prejudicing Mr. Thorne.

(3) The prosecutor improperly elicited testimony in an attempt to show prior bad acts of Mr.
Thorne. Throughout direct examination, the prosecutor repeatedly asked Wilkes about
where he had obtained the drugs he claimed he was on the night of the murder in an attempt
to represent Mr. Thorne as a drug dealer. Admission of this testimony was irrelevant and
served to irrevocably prejudice Mr. Thomne in the eyes of the jury.

(4) The prosecutor elicited testimony from Wilkes regarding Mr. Thome’s violent character.
Specifically, the prosecutor questioned Wilkes about Mr. Thomne allegedly training him in
“shoot fighting.” The prosecutor consistently referred to the sportas a life-threatening and
aggressive. During the State’s direct cxamination, Wilkes testified that Mr. Thome did not
fear anyone and “'shoot fi ghting” could be used to cause extreme pain. Defense counsel did
not present evidence of Mr. Thome’s good character to rebut the State's theory, and the
meager cvidence presented on Mr. Thome’s behalf was irrelevant and incapable of
undermining the State’s case. (see Ground Two). Consequently. the testimony of Thome’s
prior bad acts and instances of his violent character was highly improper and inadmissible.

3 ExuBiT B
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Ground Five:
The cumulative effect of trial error violated Mr. Thorne's rights to due process and a fair trial.

Supporting Facts: Even if none of the foregoing errors, standing alone. is sufficient to warrant
reversal for a new trial. the accumulation of those errors deprived Mr. Thome of a fair trial and
of the due process of law as guaranteed to him under the Fifth, Sixth. and Fourtcenth
Amendments to the United States Constitution. The evidence against Mr. Thome was far from
overwhelming, and the cumulative effect of trial error denied Mr. Thorne his rights to due
process and a fair trial and warrants a retrial.

4 EXHIBITB
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STATE OF OHIO ) CASE NO, 1998CROB73
PLAINTIFF : ; JUDGE REINBOLD
vs. ; JUDGMENT ENTRY
DAVID G. THORNE ; '
DEFENDANT )

The Petltion for Post Canviction Relief can be divided into threa catagories. One,
ineffaciva assistance of eounael two, legal errors, Le. 8rady v. Ma:yland (1963), 373
U.S. 83 and Jenkins v. Andarson; 447 U.S. 250; and Lhree, recantation. Carfain of the

arguments support more than ane category.

_ Strateqy
Preseiﬂcounselforthe Patitioner face the same mnbgicpuzzlofacedbyblal
and appdlata counsal, which 18, do we (the attomeys) defend DavBThome by anguing

the innocence of .Ioseph Wilkes or do we concentrats solely an the facts as they relate

’ nmmmwmmmabm? DpwabooomeJosapthm’m

counsel and claim he s not tha klller of Yvorme Layne and ergo David Thoma Is not
guity either, or do we claim that Josaph Wikes is such a ruthless killer and so .
lnconsbtawt in his various statements to police that no jury could belsve him, sspacialty

n con;uncﬂon with our strong alibl evidence?
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‘ i s rmy opinlon that rial counsel chose o argue the credibillty of Joseph Wilkes
and the weéknéas of the evidence fnking him io David Thome rather than sitack the

i

\ strength of the State’s case against Joseph Wilkes. it Is also my opinion that presant
counsel has chosen the other path, or el laast has emphasized it far hore than trial

i -

}

counsel chose to do. This decision lo emphasize Joseph Wilkes' innocence negatively
i affects the credibility of certain amumeﬁls proffered in this Pstition. ' }
Firsl, because af this parsper)ﬁve. pressnt counsel strongly criticizes the tried
attorneye’ fallure to retain independent forensic exparts to cortest the Stats's forensic
case against Joseph Wilkes. indead, the greater part of tha oral hearing was dedicated
1o this argument. But Iif | am comrect in my characterization of trial cou}.lul'a strategy. it
would have bean counterproductive to bring in such expert lestimny.: {n other words, if
iriel counsel chose the other psth, who cares about the bioad splatter, who cares sbout
blood stans on couch pliiow cases, and who cares about bloody footprints. Whe cares
whether or_not.iosaph Wilkes was wearing Nike shoes, Reebok, or moccasing.
During the hearing th May, | wondered &l imes just who presant counsel wes
representing. | would bet 8 jury in David Thoms's case hearing same or simitar
evidence with the amphasis 00 ﬁ\a‘hnoconoo of Josaph Wilkas would have wondered . '
the same thing. Sucha presantation, | befleve, would certainly have séggcsted o the
Jury sn alllance batween David Thoma and Jossph Witkes, @ comirian strategy, ¥ you
;.vll. between tha wo to diaprove the murder of Yvonne Layne.
‘Second, | find the svents and the evidence ovarwhelmingly support the
condusion that Joseph Wilkes murdered Yvonne Layne. The Defanda.pt q:.nfe:ud o

the pofice; the Defendsnt, heing fepresentad by two experienced aﬂorday!l plazd guilty
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. tastifled at trial. Al ﬁdneoflheaa svents did Joseph Wilkes over deny involvement in
the murder of Yvonne Layne. The evidence submitted in discovery in Stato v. Joseph
Wakes and tha evidence produced aurial"n ths case of Stale v. David Thome strongly

- corroborates the detade of Josaph Wikes' statements.

Lagt, and here Is the unavoidable contradiction, prasent counsel not anly profiers

Josaph Wiikes' innocence in tha face of Incredible evidence to the contrary, but they
' argue his confassion and trial teatimony cannot be pelieved. Whila this may in
perverse sense be a congistent argument, it Is inconsistent with the argument that |
ahould now find Joseph Wikes’ recantation 10 be credible. Counsel woukd row have ma
betiave that Joseph Wilkes ied in his confession, ied In his plea, and liad at trial; but
- now, some four years tater, after being in the State Pamnﬂaﬁ system and with notftlﬁg
15 lose. Ms cradiblifty Is erhancad and | shouid acpept his recantstion.
. There is clearly more credibla evidence that Joseph Wilkes was tailing the truth
28 to murdering Yvonne Layne than his moet recent confabulation. '
(Soe parigraphs 43(a), (B). (¢), (d), (6). (% 45; 46; 47; 50; 51(c). (o). (). O 88:
-  aptie third dlair; antice sbeth claim; 89; aritis aighth claim.)

Specuigtion
in regards to the following arguments, | find Insutficient credlble-evk!snce to
cuibetantiate the various oleims. | find the folowing arguments to be efther speculative,
_ covered in the prior pages of this opinion, or ot having (even H believed true) an Impact
i : on the culcome of this particular trial.
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187152883

2+d

43(a)

43(b) -

43(c)

as(d) |
83e)

HEUSHU“’*BIIﬂBZWIﬂ NO.B24  0od4

These paragraphs are as foliows:

immunity;

‘Yyonne Layne and Afliance police officer;
Yvanne Layns and Joseph Wikes' relationship:
Enoch's'statement; '
Norma Wiison's statement
Amy Da;ia' statement;

Joseph Wilkss' sexizal history:

fitigation statement of Joseph Wilkes;
facial expression; | '
firlatious glances of jurors;
phatos of victims;
fafiure to revisw forensic reports;

spoculative testimony.

" Niks shoss;

hearsay;

‘support of Wilkes' metinony;

flirtatious conduct;

knife swipes on pillowcass,
repetitious; |
character evidenca;
repstitious;.

prior illegal activites:
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152003 21:45  REPOSITORY » B1338323435% NO.824  CRES
p |
|
red repetitious;
78 " repetitious;
80 shoe print;
81 shoe print;
| 84 shoe print;
' 85 repetifious;
88 Josaph Wikes' statement;
80 same as above,
Appeljate Isues
The following arguments reised in éﬁs Peiifion wo;a ralsed or could have been
raisad by appellats counsel. ' '
Under Sate v. Perry (1867), 10 Ohlo St2d 175 and all the cases that follow, itIs
‘my oplnion that the Dockine of Rea Judicata appfies to any defense or caim c;flack of
due process that was raised or could havo been relsad during the appeal.
The folowing, then, wara ralsed on appeal end/or could have been raieed on
. appeal. {1 Wi refer to the appelate page number, but will holshammabﬁcftnmi.s
opinion. AB. = Appellant’s Brief.)
43(0) evidence againet Thome's girtiiend - AB. page 18;
43(g) credible alibi witnessses - A.B. page 18;
" 43(h) . Thome ae treiner of Wikas - A B. page 18;
44 * Defense atiomey’s appesrance -A.Q. pags 17;
' 45 - exp;artforamic svidence - A.B. page 18;
B
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47 bloody footprint - A.B. page 18:

50 see parsgraph - A.B page 162

51(c) sse paragraph ~;k.B pege 16,

52 number of wineswes avaliable - AB. page 15;

52 _ faBure to have Defendant take tho witness stand - AfB' page 18

Afdayts

Thers ars a humber of affidavits filed in support of the Petmoner's mquestfm
ralif, Thera amﬂwhaomboonsidorlmsmwlng the oredibiity of affidavits. Stafe v.
Moow(we-t).QGOthpp.Sd 748. Thess factors are: onse, whothser | was the trial
judge, 10 which the answer is yos: two, Kientical language with ar apparent common
anm.bwhichlhaévidenéemwwggmﬁntﬂmmaopmﬁ author of the
afidavits and cartalnly the language within att affidaviis Is strikingly similar; threa,
my.wwud\mOamor is somewhat; four. reketionship of affpmsto the Petitioner
(ailammtelmdbyuoud.mmeorﬁwn&mb):andﬁva whemermm
contradicts proffered evidence, andm.anmmmatmlsﬁmwomeohtdosm
some of it doss not.

wm:mmmmagmmmm lﬁrdtiwyaraofmﬁc evidentiary
vélue.

. piscovery )
The Petitionar reises the ssus of discovery (paragraphs six and saven), which

hae been answered in footnote number nine, pags si of the Stites Brief,

paes

15E+SSEOEE s,853(9 24l dgz:o1 €0 ST 2390
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incel

;l'ha qur ralses.thme separats instances in which he alisges hat the Stale
commanted on the Petitioner's right against seti-ncrimination. One, refusal to answer
guestions - Volums VI, page 1702; saying nomlng‘whan he comes in for fingerprinting
- Volume Vill, page 1704; and lagk of cooperation - Voiums V, page 1412 - 1413,

Two inital points: Ona, these were daims that couid have been raisad an
appes!; and second, regarding tha third fssue at page 1412, there was an objection and
an adrnonishmant by the Courl.

In regards to the targer quaslién. #t should be noted that the claimed viclations
(Iasrtntn to pre~arrest sitancs, which is dealt with a bit diiferently by the courts than post-
amest slience. | have fumed to & welkwritten Fifth District Court of Appeale apinion
anttiod Siate v. Graber, 2002 CA 00014 (Stark Fifth Dist) whereln Judge Holfmen
dhousul pre and post-amsi slance, whether ornot 8 failure to object is "plain emor®,
and the standard & use in such an snalysis.

FlMundarJudoO Hoffman's opinion, 1ind that the alnhdﬂaeluwlnomo Is not

80 deuranas!o mnde_fthiv particuiar grounds sufficient fo grand rellef. Second, | find
when read in the contaxt of the sntire trial or in the contaxt of the ertira exchangs or |
argument surrounding the clisd portions of the franscript that even If tho statements
were mappropriate, they do not rise to the levet of plain error requiring relef.

) Miscedlapeous
Thers.are & numhor of issues raised by Patitionst conceming my lovalvement i

certsin exchanges hetwesn counsel, most particulsrly conceming the attempt of the

5-d 1SE¥SSEDEE s,s83(9 dul dgz2:01 €0 ST 320
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Stata to introduce expart testimony and whét the appropriate form of queslioning should
be. | have raviewsd that section of the transcript and find no emor sufficient to juetify
oversal. Further, | have taken al the issues of prosecuiorial misconduct snd cited thom
by paragraph and the varicus arguments, but in general | would again ny'that-d'me
issues could have baan brought on appeal, - ) '

Therefore, for the reazons sat out above, David G. Thome's Patitian for Post
Conwiction Ro!fef Is Denied.

1SE¥#SZEDEE s, 52319 UL dgz2:01 EO ST 320
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Edwards, J.

{91} Defendant-appellant David G. Thorne appeals from the October 15, 2003,
Judgment Entry of the Stark County Court of Common Pleas, which denied appellant’s
petition for post-conviction relief. Plaintiff-appellee is the State of Ohio.

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS

(€2} On September 15, 1999, the Stark County Grand Jury indicted appellant
on one count of aggravated murder, in violation of R.C. 2903.01. The grand jury added
a complicity for hire specification, pursuant to R.C. 2929.04(A)(2). The indictment arose
from the allegation that appeliant hired Joseph Wilkes to Kill appellant's ex-girlfriend,
Yvonne Layne. Ms. Layne was the mother of five children. Appellant was the father of
one of Ms. Layne's children, Brandon. After a police investigation which led to Mr.
Wilkes, Mr. Wilkes agreed to testify truthfully about the crime and appellant's
involvement in the planning of the murder in exchange for a life sentence with possibility
bf pal;glé after 30 years. -

{93} A jury trial commenced on January 18, 2000, at which time the following
evidence was adduced. On April 1, 1999, Tawnia Layne, the victim's mother, went to
Yvonne Layne's home to take one of her gfandchildren to school. When she arrived,
Tawnia found her daughter's body. yvonne's throat had been cut, and her body was
lying in a pool of blood. Yvonne's five young children were awake in the house but were
locked in their rooms. Tawnia Layne called the police.

{94} While there were two partial bloody footprints at the scene, there was little

other physical evidence. The police were unable to recover any usable fingerprints.
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{45} As part of the investigation, the police discovered that Ms. Layne had
recently implemented paternity proceedings for her son, Brandon. As a result, appellant
had been ordered to pay child support in the amount of $358 per month, with weekly
payroll deductions beginning in March, 1999. By the time of his first payment, appellant
owed more than $700 in back support.

{46} The Alliance police learned of Joseph Wilkes through Rose Mohr. Ms.
Mohr contacted the police to tell them that she and her boyfriend, Chris Campbell, had
spoken with Mr. Wilkes at the Carnation Mall in Alliance on the night of March 31, 1999,
the night of the murder. According to Ms. Mohr, Mr. Wilkes told her and Mr. Campbell
that he was in Alliance because he had been hired to kill a woman. Mr. Wilkes made
statements that he had purchased a knife at K Mart and showed the knife to Ms. Mohr
and Mr. Campbell. Ms. Mohr remembered Mr. Wilkes saying that he was hired for
money to commit the murder “for a guy.” In contrast, Mr. Campbell recalled Mr. Wilkes
stating that his “girlfriend" had paid for a room for him at the adjoining Comfort Inn and
that the girlfriend had asked Mr. Wilkes to commit the murder. Ms. Mohr claimed that at
this meeting, Mr. Wilkes wrote his name and phone' number on a business card and
gave it to her.

{47} In July, 1999, Mr. Wilkes confessed to the murder and implicated
appellant, claiming that appellant paid him to kill Ms. Layne. Mr. Wilkes claimed that
apB‘elIant wanted custody of his son, Brandon, and did not want to pay child support to
Ms. Layne. Mr. Wilkes gave details on how appellant 1) planned the murder, 2)

provided an alibi for himself, 3) provided Mr. Wilkes with a place to stay before and after
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the murder, 4) provided transportation to and from that location, and 5) provided money
to purchase batting gloves and the knife used in the murder.

{98} Specifica!ly, Mr. Wi!kes testified at trial that he rented a room at the
Comfort Inn at Carnation Mall in Alliance on March 31, 1999. He then purchased
batting gloves and, later, a knife at the K Maﬁ in the mall, walked to Ms. Layne's
residence, and committed the murder. He told the police he threw the knife in a storm
sewer near the house, and disposed of his gloves in a McDonald's dumpster. Mr.
Wilkes claimed that the next morning appellant picked him up at the motel and took him
to a friend's house. Mr. Wilkes hid his nylon pants, which he claimed he had worn at the
time of the murder, in the woods near his friend's house.

{19} Mr. Wilkes’ took the police to a storm sewer where they recovered a knife
and to where a pair of pants were found under some brush. The knife was consistent
with the knife sold at K Mart, the knife shown to Mohr and Campbell and the murder
weapon. The pants matched a description of the pants Mr. Wilkes was wearing at
Carnation Mall the night of the murder.

{§10} The knife and pants were tested for human blood. A preliminary test on
the knife showed the possibility that there was human blood on the knife. However,
further testing failed to return a positive result of human blood. No blood was found on
the pants.

{11} However, the condition of the knife and pants was consistent with them
having been subject to the elements for several months. According to testimony, this

could have accounted for the failure to find blood on either item.



Sorse5O8TYO08 T2 TG Document 1-2 Filed 04/13/2006  Page 19 of 36

Stark County App. Case No. 2003CA00388 5

{912} In addition, there was testimony concerning the shoes worn by Mr. Wilkes
on the night of the murder. Mr. Wilkes testified that he was wearing Nike shoes. A
Detective from the Alliance Police Department testified at trial that as a result of the
investigation,‘ the Detective had a clerk at Dick's Sporting Goods identify the t'read
pattern of the shoe prints found in the blood. According to the Detective, the clerk
provided the Detective with a shoe that “pretty much” matched the tread pattern. That
shoe was a Nike. Tr. 1417-1418. |

{€13} After five days of testimony and deliberation, the jury found appellant guilty
of aggravated murder as well as the complicity for hire specification. On January 27,
2000, a sentencing hearing was held. After hearing the testimony, the jury was unable
to reach a verdict as to whether appellant should receive the death penalty.
Accordingly, the trial court declared a mistrial as to the penalty phase of the trial and
proceeded to sentence appeliant to a term of life in prison without parole eligibility,
pursuant to State v. Springer (1992), 63 Ohio St.3d 167, 586 N.E.2d 86.

{q14} Appellant appealed his conviction and sentence to this Court. Appellant's
conviction and sentence was affirmed.! Appellant appealed this Decision to the Ohio
Supreme Court. The Ohio Supreme Court declil;ed to éccept the case for further
review.

{€15} On November 13, 2000, appellant filed a Petition for Post-Conviction
Relief, pursuant to R.C. 2953.21. In addition, appeliant filed two amendments to this

petition and supplemented the petition with evidentiary materials, including an affidavit

' State v. Thorne, Stark App. No. 2000-CA-00067, 2000 WL 1732540, appeal dismissed
(2001), 91 Ohio St.3d 1472, 744 N.E.2d 193.
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of Joseph Wilkes. In the affidavit, Mr. Wilkes denied killing Ms. Layne or being hired by
appellant. The trial court conducted an evidentiary hearing on May 12, 2003.

{416} At the evidentiary hearing, Mr. Wilkes testified that he had not been hired
by appellant and had not kiled Ms. Layne. In addition, appellant presented the
testimony of a crime scene expert who claimed that the murder of Ms. Layne could not
have happened the way Mr. Wilkes described. Appellant also presented the testimony
of a questioned documents examiner who stated that when he compared the writing on
the business card provided by Ms. Mohr to an alleged sample of Mr. Wilkes'
handwriting, he concluded that they had not been written by the same person. in
addition, a woman testified that Mr. Wilkes told her, before appellant's trial, that he was
going to lie at trial and take the pleato save himself.

{417} One additional witness was presented by appellant. That witness was
George Hale. Appellant claimed that Mr. Hale was a newly discovered witness.
Because, Mr. Hale's existence was never released to appellant at the time of appellant’s
trial, appellant alleged that he had been the victim of a Brady violation.? At the
evidentiary hearing, Mr. Hale testified that on the morning of April 1, 1989, he walked by
Ms. Layne's home and observed a person exit the house carrying a trash bag and walk
around toward the back of the house.> Mr. Hale also testified that later in the day, he

gave a statement to the police, which was documented in a supplemental report written

2 Brady v. Maryland (1963), 373 U.S. 83, 83 S.Ct. 1194, 739 N.E.2d 749.

3 Specifically, Mr. Hale stated the following “| seen someone came out with a trash bag.” Tr. of
PCR Hearing, Pg. 23. Further questioning by appeliant’s counsel elicited that the "someone”
was male and Mr. Hale had seen this person coming out of the house. |d. at 23-24.
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by a detective of the Alliance Police Department.* On cross examination, Mr. Hale also
agreed with the prosecuting aftorney when the prosecuting attorney asked "you don't
know for sure that he was in that house, do you?” Tr. of PCR hearing, pg. 37. Mr. Hale
verified that neither Mr. Wilkes nor appellant was the man he saw exiting the residence.

{g18} On October 15, 2003, the trial court issued a Judgment Entry which
denied appellant's Petition for Post-Conviction Relief. The trial court found that many
‘of appellant's arguments were barred as res judicata. In addition, the trial court
questioned Mr. Wilkes' motives and reliability. In essence, the trial court found Mr.
Wilkes was not credible. The trial court also concluded that the evidence submitted and
produced at trial strongly corroborated the details of Mr. Wilkes' initial confession.

{q19} Thus, it is from the October 15, 2003, Judgment Entry that appellant
appeals, raising the following assignments of error:

{920} *I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO GRANT POST-

' CONVICTION RELIEF TO APPELLANT BASED UPON THE. STATE'S FAILURE TO
DISCLOSE EXCULPATORY EVIDENCE.

{921} “Il. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO GRANT POST-
CONVICTION RELIEF [SIC] TO THE RECANTATION OF THE FORMER TESTIMONY
OF THE STATE'S PRIMARY WITNESS.

{922} "ll. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO GRANT POST-

CONVICTION RELIEF BASED ON INADEQUATE REPRESENTATION OF COUNSEL.

* In the narrative supplement, the officer wrote that Hale stated "he saw a w/m about 59", about
180 pounds, in his mid to late 20's, wearing blue jeans and a short sleeve shirt, with medium
length hair, exit the residence carrying a garbage bag.” Narrative Supplement, dated 7-19-99.
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{423} “IV. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO GRANTED [SIC] POST-
CONVICTION RELIEF TO APPELLANT BASED UPON PROSECUTORIAL
MISCONDUCT.”

|

{924} In the first assignment of error, appellant contends that the trial court erred
when it failed to grant appellant a new trial bésed upon the State's failure to disclose
George Hale as a witness, in violation of Brady v. Maryland (1963), 373 U.S. 83, 87, 83
S.Ct. 1194, 10 L.Ed.2d 215. We disagree.

{425} In Brady v. Maryland, supra, the United States Supreme Court held that
“suppression by the prosecution of evidence favorable to an accused upon request
violates due process where the evidence is material either to guilt or to punishment,
irrespective of the good faith or bad faith of the prosecution."” Brady, 373 U.S. at 87; See
State v. Treesh (2001), 90 Ohio .St.3d 460, 475, 739 N.E.2d 749, 767. "In determining
whether the prosecutién imbréperly sﬁp“pre’s‘sed evidence favorable to an accused, such »
evidence shall be deemed material only if there is a reasonable probability that, had the
evidence been disclosed to the defense, the result of the proceeding would have been
different. A 'reasonable probability’ is a probability sufficient to undermine confidence in
the outcome.” State v. Johnston (1988), 39 Ohio St.3d 48, 529 N.E.2d 898, paragraph
five of the syllabus (following United States v. Bagley (1985), 473 U.S. 667, 105 S.Ct.
3375, 87L.Ed.2d 481).

{926} We find no showing of a Brady violation. We cannot conclude that there is
a reasonable probability that, had Mr. Hale been disclosed to the defense, the result of

the trial would have been different. In this case. the jury was presented with a complete
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confession by Mr. Wilkes, which implicated appellant as the man who paid Wilkes to
commit the murder. In addition, Mr. Wilkes not only told the police and subsequently
the jury, the details of his offense but Mr. Wilkes took police to where they could recover
a knife which was consistent with the knife used to kill the victim. The knife was
‘identical to a knife purchased at the K Mart at Carnation Mall on March 31, 1999, at
8:10 P.M. Around that same time, Mr. Wilkes was seen at the Carnation Mall by Ms.
Mohr and Mr. Campbell. Mr. Wilkes proceeded to show these two people a knife, which
was consistent with the knife sold at K Mart and consistent with the knife recovered
through Mr. Wilkes. The knife had a substance on it that gave a preliminary positive
test result for blood aithough the substance could not be further identified as human
blood. According to Mr. Campbell, Mr. Wilkes stated that he was in Alliance to handle
some business. When asked what business, Mr. Wilkes showed them the knife. Tr. of
Trial, Vol. VI, pg. 1487. According to Rose Mohr, Mr. Wilkes showed them the knife and
said “that he was there-to kil some girl in Alliance, that some guy had paid him." Tr. of
Trial, Vol. IV, pg. 1113,

{€27} Mr. Wilkes was wearing a nylon workout suit at the Mall. After confessing,
Mr. Wilkes told the police where to find the pants he wore that night. Nylon pants like
the ones he claimed he wore and as seen Dy Ms. Rohr and Mr. Campbell were found
where Mr. Wilkes said, specifically, under some brush in Ravenna. Although no blood
was found on the pants, Jennifer Bloink, a criminalist at the Canton-Stark County Crime
Laboratory. testified that the pants were covered in mud, debris and mold which would
hamper the ability to detect blood . She also testified that the pants showed the effects

of being in the elements for quite a while which would also hamper the ability to identify
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small blood stains and may have washed away any blood. Tr. of Trial, Vol. IV, pg. 951-
952.

{€28} This strong evidence must be considered against what George Hale could
have disclosed. Mr. Hale originally claimed that between 9:30 and 10:00 A.M. on April
1, 1999, he saw a man, not appellant or Mr. Wilkes, exit the victim’s residence with a
trash bag. There is a significant gap between the time Mr. Hale saw this unknown man
and the estimated time of the victim's death. The Stark County Chief Deputy Coroner,
Dr. P.S.S. Murthy, stated that the time of death was around or after 7:00 or 8:00 P.M. on
March 31, 1999. Further, upon cross examination at the evidentiary hearing, Mr. Hale
stated that he could not know for sure that the man he saw was in the victim’'s house
nor did he know what was in the garbage bag. On cross-examination, Mr. Hale agreed
that all he could recall was that “there was a guy around that house carrying some sort
of garbage bag...." Tr. of PCR hearing, pg. 40.

= {29} Upon review, we find that Mr. Hale's testimony would not have been
material, as defined in Johnson, supra., and Bagley, supra. We find no reasonable
probability that, had this evidence been disclosed to the defense, the result of the trial
would have been different.

{€30} Accordingly, while this court believes the best course of action would have
been for the police to reveal the existence of Mr. Hale to the defense, we find that there
was no Brady violation. Appellant's first assignment of error is overruled.

I
{431} In the second assignment of error, appellant argues that the trial court

should have granted appellant a new trial based upon the recantation of the State's
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primary witness, Joseph Wilkes. Essentially, appellant argues that if one cannot trust
Mr. Wilkes' confession concemning the murder itself, one cannot trust Mr. Wilkes'
accusations against appellant.

{132} At the evidentiary hearing, Mf. Wilkes stated that his prior statements
against appellant were false and that neither he nor appellant had anything to do with
the victim's death. Mr. Wilkes claimed that any information he possessed regarding the
murder was given to him by the Alliance Police. Mr. Wilkes asserted that he implicated
appellant because he was afraid and felt that he had no choice.

{33} Appellant argues that Mr.- Wilkes' recantation is supported by the
testimony of Brent Turvey, a privaté crime scene investigator, and Michael Robertson,
a questioned documents examiner. Mr. Turvey testified that upon his review of the
forensic documentation available, including photographs of the crime scene, the crime
could not have occurred as described by Mr. Wilkes. Mr. Wilkes claimed that the victim
was first attacked while on the couch and then moved to a sliding glass door, before she
collapsed. Mr. Turvey claimed that the photographs showed that the victim was
attacked while she stood at the sliding glass doors and then was partially dragged to
where she was found. Mr. Tu‘rvéy claimed that any blood found on the couch was
transferred to the cbuch by the attacker.

{934} Michael Robertson testified as a questioned documents examiner. Mr.
Robertson compared the writing on the business card on which Mr. Wilkes allegedly
wrote his name and phone number when he spoke with Rose Mohr and Chris Campbell
at the Carnation Mall. Ms. Mohr claimed that appellant wrote on the card at the same

general time he told her and Mr. Campbell that he had been hired by someone to kill a
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girl. Mr. Robertson compared the card to a sample given to him which was claimed to
be a sample of Mr. Wilkes’ handwriting.- Mr. Robertson concluded that the handwriting
on .the card was not written by the same person that wrote the sample. From that
conclusion, appellant argues that Ms. Mohr providedi perjured testimoﬁy in regard to the
business card and thus the rest of her testimony is tainted.

{935} Recantations of prior testimony are to be examined with utmost suspicion.
State v. Germany (Sept. 30, 1993), Cuyahoga App. No. 63568 citing United States v.
Lewis (C.A.6, 1964), 338 F.2d 137, 139). "Recantation by a significant witness does
not, as a matter of law, entitle the defendant to a new trial. This determination is left to
the sound discretion of the trial court.” State v. Walker (1995), 101 Ohio App.3d 433,
435, 655 N.E.2d 823.

{936} We find that the trial court did not abuse its discretion in denying appellant
a new trial. First, the trial court found Mr. Wilkes' recantation incredible. It appears that
tﬁé trial court also fou‘;'xd' Mr. Turvey's .testirﬁc;'ny either ‘iinci"edibive or unperisuaSEVé in light
of the evidence that supports a finding that Mr. Wilkes committed the murder. Such
matters of credibility are primarily entrusted to the trial court. State v. Rieke (Aug. 14,
1997), Cuyahoga App. No. 71237, 1997 WL 473095 (“Considerable latitude is entrusted
to the trial judge because of his opportunity to judge the impact of the evidence, newly
discovered or recanted, and place it in proper perspective. The issue is essentially one
of credibility and that is entrusted to the trial judge.”)

€37} Further, we agree with the trial court that there is also significant evidence
to support a conclusion that Mr. Wilkes committed the crime. Mr. Wilkes not only told

to the police, and subsequently to the jury, the details of his offense but took police to
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where they could recover a knife which was consistent with the knife used to kill the
victim. The knife was identical to a knife purchased-at the K Mart at Carnation Mall on
March 31, 1999, at 8:10 P.M. Around that same time, Mr. Wilkes was seen at the
Carnation Mall by Ms. Mohr and Mr. Campbell. Mr. Wilke\s proceeded tb show these
two people a knife, which was consistent with the knife sold at K Mart and consistent
with the knife recovered through Mr. Wilkes. The knife had a substance on it that gave
a preliminary positive test result for blood although the substance could not be further
identified as human blood. According to Mr. Campbell, Mr. Wilkes told these people
that he was in Alliance to handle some business. When asked what business, Mr.
Wilkes showed them the knife. Tr. of Trial, Vol. VI, pg. 1487. According to Rose Mohr,
Mr. Wilkes showed them the knife and said “that he was there to kill some girl in
Alliance, that some guy had paid him.” Tr. of Trial, Vol. IV, pg. 1113.

{438} Mr. Wilkes was wearing a nylon workout suit at the Mall. After confessing.
" Mr. Wilkes told the police where to find the pants he wore that night. Nylon pants like
the ones he claimed he wore and as seen by Ms. Rohr and Mr. Campbell were found
where Mr. Wilkes said the pants would be found.

v {939} As to the issues concerning the business card, Nfr. Robertson tesﬁﬁed that
the handwriting on the business card was not written by the same person that wrote the
sample. However, there are questions as to who actually wrote the sample. Mr.
Robertson did not witness the writing of the sample but merely received the sample
from a woman named Sue Gless. Sue Gless did not testify at the hearing.

{940} Thus upon review and consideration, we find that the trial court did not

abuse its discretion.
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{g41} Appellant's second assignment of error is overruled.
i

{942} In the third assignment of error, appellant asserts that the trial court should
have granted appe!laht post-conviction relief due to trial counsel's alleged failure to‘
provide adequate representation. We disagree.

{143} A claim of ineffective assistance of counsel requires a‘two—prong analysis.
The first inquiry is whether counsel's perforrﬁance fell below an objective standard of
reasonable representation involving a substantial violation of any of defense counsel's
essential duties to appellant. The second prong is whether the appellant was prejudiced
by counsel's ineffectiveness. Strickland v. Washington (1984), 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct.
2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674; State v. Bradley (1989), 42 Ohio St.3d 136, 538 N.E.2d 373.

{944} In determining whether counsel's representation fell below an objective
standard of reasonableness judicial scrutiny of counsel's performance must be highly
deferential. Bradley at 142, 538 N.E.2d 373. Because of the' difficulties inherent’in
determining whether effective assistance of counsel was rendered in any given case, a
strong presumption exists cqunsel‘s conduct fell.within the wide range of reasonable,
professional assistance. /d. . |

{€45} In order to warrant a reversal, appellant must additionally show he was
prejudiced by counsel's ineffectiveness. "Prejudice from defective representation
sufficient to justify reversal of a conviction exists only where the result of the trial was
unreliable or the proceeding fundamentally unfair because of the performance of trial
counsel.” State v. Carter (1995), 72 Ohio St.3d 545, 558, 651 N.E.2d 965, (citing

Lockhart v. Fretwell (1993), 506 U.S. 364, 370, 113 S.Ct. 838, 122 L.Ed.2d 180).
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{946} Further, both the United States Supreme Court and the Ohio Supreme
Court have held that a reviewing court "need not determine whether counsel’s
performance was deficient before examining the prejudice suffered by the defendant as
a result of the alleged deficiencies.” Bradley at 143, 538 N.E.2d 373 (quoting Strickland
at 697).

{947} Here, however, we find that we do not reach the merits of several of
appellant’s arguments. When a defendant, represented by new counsel on direct
appeal, fails to raise therein the issue of competent trial counsel, and that issue could
fairly have been determined without resort to evidence outside the record, res judicata is
a proper basis for rejecting a post-conviction claim. State v. Cole (1982), 2 Ohio $t.3d
112, 443 N.E.2d 160, at syllabus.  Stated in other words, "Under the doctrine of res
judicata, a final judgment of conviction bars the convicted from raising or litigating in any
proceedings, except an appeal from that judgment, any defense or claimed lack of due
__process that was raised or could have been raised, ... on an appeal from that judgment.”
State v. Perry (May 3, 1967), 10 Ohio St.2d 175, 180, 226 N.E.2d 104.

{948} A review of the issues raised by appellant demonstrates that the following
‘issues could have been raised on direct apbeal and, fherefore cannot be rafsed now:

{449} (d) During its case in chief, the Prosecutor introduced photos of the
victim with three of her children. (citing the trial transcript at page 789) Appellant
asserts that counsel for appellant should have lodged an abjection.

{950} (e) Counsel allegedly failed to review reports, which are part of the

record, prior to the witnesses’ testimony. (citing the trial transcript at page 980)

-
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{951} (f) Counsel allegedly failed to object to the State's alleged improper
introduction of character evidence, specifically, but not limited to references to “shoot
fighting.” Appellant contends that this evidence was clearly introduced to establish that
appellant was a bad person. (citing the trial transcript at page [sic]) |

{952} (g) Counsel purportedly failed to object to speculative testimony. (citing
trial transcript at page 1375). Appellant provides the following argument: “Time of
death was critical to the State's case. During its case in chief the State introduced
evidence from the Appellant’s co-workers as to when he left his place of employment.
The witness testified that: ‘[we] figured it was about an hour to an hour and a half that
he [appellant] was gone.’ Counsel's failure to object left this assertion before the jury
and supported the State’s case that the Appellant had the time and opportunity to
perform the actions that Joe Wilkes testified that he had done.”

{€53} (h) Counsel allegedly compounded an error which allowed a hearsay
stateméﬁt of the store clérk at Dick's'Spor’ting bGood.s to be cbnsidered as expert
testimony. (citing the trial transcript at page A1450) During the State's case, the
investigating officers testified that they took a photo to a store clerk at Dick's Sporting
Goods and that the Clerk identified the print as coming from a Nike Shoe. According to
appellant, this was utilizéd to buttress the testimony of Wilkes who claimed that he had
worn Nike sneakers. Although not expressly stated by appellant, this court presumes
that appellant contends that trial counsel should have objected to this testimony.

{g54} (i) Counsel allegedly failed to object to inadmissible hearsay. During the

State's case, the Court acted sua sponte to prevent a witness from introducing hearsay
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evidence. (citing the trial transcript at page 1491) Appellant asserts that counsel should
have made an objection, but did not.

{455} (j) Counsel allegedly failed to object to numerous instances of
prosecutorial misconduct. The vast majority of these instances were without objection.

{€56} (k) Appellant contends that counse! should have objected when, during
closing arguments, the Prosecutor stated as follows: *May 11, 1999, the Defendant
comes for printing....When he comes in, he says nothing..... (citing the trial transcript at
page 1704)

{573 ) Counsel for appellant allegedly failed to object to the State's vouching
for the veracity of its own witness. (citing, e.g. trial transcript at pages 1722 and 1728).

{458} Appellant presents the following allegations which are not barred as res
judicata:

{959} (a) Counsel allegedly arrived at court several mornings during appellant's
' triéLWith the strong.smell of alcohol.on_his breath and on the day that the State's
primary witness testified he allegedly arrived smelling strongly of alcohol with the same
clothes that he wore the day before which looked like he had slept in them.

{‘,'[60} (b)~ Counsel allegedly failed to obtain expert testimony on blood splatter
and other forensic evidence that would have brought into question whether Ms. Layne’s
murder occurred as represented by the State.  Appeliant asserts that counsel had a
duty to try to undermine the testimony of Mr. Wilkes. Appellant alleges that counsel
failed in that obligation in not obtaining the testimony of an expert. As a result, appellant
alleges that his defense was prejudiced because a great chance 1o impeach the

testimony of Joseph Wilkes was missed.
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{961} (c) Counsel allegédly made an ill-advised and belated request for forensic
testing of the blood found at the crime scene. Counsel made a request for said testing
on December 27, 1998, approximately 29 days before the trial, which the trial court
denied. |

{062} (m) While the State presented eighteen witnesses, the defense only
called three witnesses, two of which were originally called by the State. Counsel
presented a limited defense, even though several other defense witnesses with
important rebuttal information had been subpoenaed and were eager 1o testify on behalf
of Appellant. Appellant attached affidavits to his post-conviction petitions in support of
his argument.

{463} In addition, appellant contends that even if any of the alleged errors or
omissions when viewed individually do not rise to the level of ineffective assistance of
counsel. when the errors are considered in total, there was a prejudicial, cumulative
effect. ' | “ h .. |

{g64} As to appellant's allegation in paragraph a, we find no showing of
prejudice. Although appellant alleges that one of appellant’s twq attorneys had the
smell of alcohol about him and, on one day, arrived in rumpled clothes, appellant has
not shown prejudice. There is no assertion that counsel’s behavior was that of one
under the influence of alcohol and appellant had another attorney acting as counsel as
well. Accordingly, we find no showing of prejudice.

{965} As to the allegations in paragraph b, concerning forensic evidence,
debatable strategic and tactical decisions may not form the basis qf a claim for

ineffective assistance of counsel, even if a better. strategy had been available. See State
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v. Phillips (1995), 74 Ohio St.3d 72, 85, 656 N.E.2d 643. A trial counsel's decision not
to seek expert testimony "is unquestionably tactical because such an expert might
uncover evidence that further inculpates the defendant." State v. Glover, Clermont App.
No. CA2001-12-102, 2002-Ohio-6392, 2002 WL 31647905, at § 95. "Further, even if
the wisdom of such an approach is debatable, 'debatable trial tactics' do not constitute
ineffective assistance of counsel.” 1d. (quoting State v. Clayton (1980), 62 Ohio St.2d
45, 49, 402 N.E.2d 1189). Further, the failure to call an expert and instead rely on
cross-examination does not constitute ineffective assistance of counsel. State V.
Hartman (2001), 93 Ohio St.3d 274, 299, 754 N .E.2s 1150.

{066} In this case, appellant's trial counsel's trial strategy centered around an
attempt to identify Mr. Wilkes as the ruthless killer and show how Mr. Wilkes was
inconsistent and lied to implicate appellant. Counsel attacked the weakness of the
evidence linking appellant to Mr. Wilkes. A decision to obtain a blood splatter expert
‘would have required the trial strategy to evolve into a defense of Mr. Wilkes. - However,
Wilkes had already entered a plea in which he confessed to the murder. Upon
consideration, we find that the decision whether to obtain a blood splatter expert was a
question of trial strétegy. Accordingly,' we fnu.st. reject appellant’s daim of ineffective
assistance of trial counsel on this basis.

{467} 'n paragraph c, appellant alleges that trial counsel was ineffective when
they failed to motion for forensic tests on blood evidence until it was too late. In the
motion for such testing, appellant sought blood and serologieal testing bf certain pieces
of evidence, including knives, bedding, blood stains, and clothes. In addition, appellant

sought a blood sample from Wilkes to compare to the aforementioned evidence.
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{468} Appellant has again failed to show prejudice from counsel's actions. The
prime means to show prejudice would be to provide such test results in the post-
conviction relief petition. No such test results were provided. In fact, appellant has
failed to show any prejudice.

{469} In paragraph m, appellant essentially asserts that counsel were ineffective
when they presented a limited defense, including a failure to call several witnesses who
had been subpoenaed. Thé decision whether to call a witness is generally a matter of
trial strategy. State v. Williams (1991), 74 Ohio App.3d 686, 694, 600 N.E.2d 298.

{§70} In this case, appellant has provided affidavits from the subpoenaed
witnesses, as well as affidavits from potential witnesses who were not subpoenaed.
The affidavits of the subpoenaed witnesses fail to state to what those witnesses would
have testified. Thus, even if this court would consider trial counsel’s decision as
something other than a trial strategy, appellant failed to show any prejudice from
counsel's’ failure to call tHese witnesses.’

{471} Further, a review of the affidavits by potential witnesses who were not
subpoenaed reveals that, in general, each would have testified that appellant and his
grandparén;(s told many people, not just Wilkes, as was suégested by the evidencé
presented at trial, not to call appellant at his home because the phone was tapped. The
contention in the affidavits was that this evidence would have countered the State's
implication that appellant went out of the way to tell Wilkes not to call appellant at
appellant's home because appellant was concerned that Wilkes would make damaging

statements concerning the death of Ms. Layne.
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{€72} However, once again, even if this court would consider trial counsel's
decision as something other than a trial strategy, we see no prejudice to appellant. In
light of the other evidence presented in the case, counsel's failure to call these
witnesses does not render the result of the trial unreliable or the proceedings
fundamentally unfair. As such, we find no basis for reversal.

{973} Last, appellant argues that there was a cumulative effect by all of the
alleged instances of ineffective assistance of counsel. In that we have found no basis
for a claim of ineffective assistance of counsel upon review of each of appellant's
assertions, there can be no cumulative effect.

{974} Accordingly, appellant's third assignment of error is overruled.

v

{g75} In the fourth assignment of error, appellant argues that the trial court
should have granted appellant a new trial based upon prosecutorial misconduct. We
find “that appellant _cannot raise this issue in a petition for post-conviction relief.
Appellant's arguments are based upon the record of the proceedings in the trial court.
As stated previously, an appellant cannot raise an issue in a post-conviction petition that
could have been raised on direct appeal.” State v. Perry, supra. This issue and all of

the underlying arguments could have been raised on direct appeal.

7
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{§74} Accordingly, appellant's fourth assignment of error is overruled.

{975} The judgment of the Stark County Court of Common Pleas is affirmed.
By: Edwards, J.
Hoffman, P.J. and

Boggins, J. concur
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